level of service both internally and externally around all elements of Equality and Inclusion.  

Counter-terrorism 

Lead Member for 2015/16 Simon Duckworth 

Officer contact Detective Chief Inspector Dave Service 

Achievements in 2015/16 

During the above reporting period the main Special Branch (SB) office has undertaken two hundred 
and twenty one (221) proactive and reactive investigations into not only International Related 
Terrorism and Domestic Extremism, but also has continued to monitor the ongoing threat from 
Northern Ireland Related Terrorism to the City of London. 

 A total of 175 Op Lightning incidents took place during 2015 – an increase of 56% from the

[...]

On-call staff responded to over ninety nine (99) out of hours requests for bespoke Counter Terrorism 
(CT) assistance from CoLP officers and staff. 

Detailed threat assessments were prepared for thirty two (32) high profile events and State visits 
which took place throughout the year.  

One hundred and sixty five (165) public order threat assessments were prepared to support 
Operational Planning in relation to City based protests predominantly relating to Domestic 
Extremism issues, but also in relation to various political tensions with a Global footprint, most

[...]

understandably increased dramatically following attacks in Paris and Brussels as well as many others 
across the globe.   

It is anticipated that this trend will continue with the new buildings planned for the City of London 
and anticipated ongoing terrorist threat. 

Over the period April 2015 to date the CTSA Section has provided seven hundred and seventy seven 
(777) briefings including Stay Safe, Argus and Threat updates. 

Project Griffin celebrates its 12th Anniversary this year.  Project Griffin has gone from strength to 
strength and is now being delivered in a modular and regularly updated format nationally and in